

Nos. 21-1055, 21-1323

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-1055

DR. LYLE E. CRAKER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS, in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of Drug  
Enforcement Administration,  
*Respondents.*

---

No. 21-1323

SCOTTSDALE RESEARCH INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

US DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS, Administrator of Drug Enforcement Administration;  
MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A FINAL RULE OF THE  
U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
DANIEL AGUILAR  
(202) 514-5432  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7266  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	2
II. RULEMAKING FOR MARIJUANA CULTIVATION AND REGISTRATION .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. DEA PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR THE PROPOSED RULEMAKING .....	14
II. THE REVISED REGISTRATION SCHEME IS A VALID EXERCISE OF DEA’S RULEMAKING AUTHORITY .....	20
A. DEA Can Reasonably Consider An Applicant’s Compliance With Controlled Substances Law And The Total Number Of Registered Marijuana Cultivators Before Granting A New Application To Manufacture Marijuana .....	20
B. DEA Reasonably Defined “Medicinal Cannabis”.....	25
C. The Rule Permissibly Applies To Pending Applications .....	31
D. Petitioners’ Remaining Objections Lack Merit.....	33
1. DEA Is Not Required To Waive The Registration Requirement For Marijuana Cultivators.....	33
2. DEA Reasonably Required Registered Researchers To Use Marijuana Cultivated By Registered Manufacturers.....	34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Southeast Tel., Inc.*,  
462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 32

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 13, 14, 28

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Craker v. DEA*,  
714 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 15, 24, 28

*De Vega v. Gonzales*,  
503 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 28

*Durable Mfg. Co. v. U.S. Department of Labor*,  
578 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 32

*Grinspoon v. DEA*,  
828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 29, 30

*Grosso v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Hill v. Norton*,  
275 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Pine Tree Medical Associates v. Secretary of Health & Human Services*,  
127 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 13, 31, 32

*Sisley v. DEA*,  
--- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3853049 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021) ..... 31

*Sohappy v. Hodel*,  
911 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 28

*Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano*,  
457 U.S. 176 (1982) ..... 28

*Telesat Canada v. FCC*,  
999 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*United States v. Whitlow*,  
714 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 16

**Statutes and Treaties:**

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018,  
Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018) ..... 16

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970,  
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1242 (1970) ..... 3

Migratory Bird Treaty Reform Act,  
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) ..... 28

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs,  
18 U.S.T. 1407 (1967) ..... 2, 4, 5, 15, 25, 27, 28, 30, 34

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2) ..... 11, 14, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 801(2) ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 801(7) ..... 4, 17

21 U.S.C. § 802(15) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 802(15), (22) ..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 811(b)-(c) ..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 812(a)-(b) ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 812(b) .....	2, 29
21 U.S.C. § 812(c) .....	30
21 U.S.C. § 821 .....	4, 16
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1) .....	3, 15
21 U.S.C. § 822(b) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 822(d) .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 822(f) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 823(a) .....	3, 5, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
21 U.S.C. § 823(a)(1) .....	23, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 823(a)(2), (4) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 823(a)(6) .....	12, 22
21 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 826 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 826(c) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 827 .....	4, 34
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 871(b) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 877 .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 886a(1)(C) .....	16

**Rules and Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05 ..... 21

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(a)(1) ..... 24

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(b)(1) ..... 21, 22

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(b)(2) ..... 21

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(b)(3) ..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(b)(3)(i) ..... 21, 36

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(b)(3)(ii) ..... 21

21 C.F.R. § 1318.05(c) ..... 30

28 C.F.R. § 0.100 ..... 3

74 Fed. Reg. 2101 (Jan. 14, 2009) ..... 23

79 Fed. Reg. 70085 (Nov. 25, 2014) ..... 33

84 Fed. Reg. 54926 (Oct. 11, 2019)..... 11

85 Fed. Reg. 16292 (Mar. 23, 2020) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 18, 25, 31

85 Fed. Reg. 82333 (Dec. 18, 2020) ..... *passim*

**Other:**

DEA, *Bulk Manufacturers Notice of Registration–2019* (Dec. 3, 2019),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xMK7n>..... 36

DEA, *Bulk Manufacturers Notice of Registration – 2021* (Sept. 7, 2021),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xMPJ7> ..... 11

DEA, *DEA Continues to Prioritize Efforts to Expand Access to Marijuana for Research in the United States* (May 14, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xMDeE> ..... 10

Charles G. Hoff, *Drug Abuse*, 51 *Mil. L. Rev.* 147 (1971) ..... 27

Science, *United States Set to Allow More Facilities to Produce Marijuana for Research*, <https://www.science.org/news/2021/05/us-set-allow-more-facilities-produce-marijuana-research> ..... 10
